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DE Kichenwaage

EN Kitchen scale

FR Balance de cuisine
ES Balanza de cocina
IT Bilancia per cucina
TR Mutfak Terazisi

RU KyxoHHble BeCbl

DA Kokkenvaegt
SV Koksvag
NO Kjokkenvekt

PL Waga kuchenna
NL Keukenweegschaal
PT Balanga de cozinha
EL Zuyapid kouCivag

FlI Keittibvaaka

CS Kuchyriska vaha
RO Céntar de bucatarie
SL Kuhinjska tehtnica
HU Konyhai mérleg

SK Kuchynska véha
AR b 30

Beurer GmbH e Sdflinger Str. 218 ¢ 89077 Uim (Germany)
www.beurer.com e beurer-healthguide.com e beurer-gesundheitsratgeber.com

1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Commissioning
FR Mise en service
ES Puesta en marcha
IT Messa in funzione
TR ik calistirma

RU BBog B akcnnyaraumio

PL Uruchomienie

NL Ingebruikname

PT Colocagdo em
funcionamento

\

e

2x AAA

EN Adjusting the unit

FR Régler I'unité

ES Ajustar la unidad

IT Impostazione dell’unita

TR Birimi ayarlama

RU YctaHoBuTte eguHuLy
13MepeHns

PL Ustawianie jednostki

g~ kg~ Ib:oz

DE Wichtige Hinweise

* Belastbarkeit betragt max. 5 kg (11 Ib), Einteilung 1 g (0,1 0z).

¢ Sie sollten die Waage vor St6Ben, Feuchtigkeit, Staub, Chemikalien, starken
Temperaturschwankungen und zu nahen Warmequellen (Ofen, Heizungskér-
per) schiitzen.

Reinigung: Sie kdnnen die Waage mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen,
auf das Sie bei Bedarf etwas Spiilmittel auftragen kdnnen. Tauchen Sie die
Waage niemals in Wasser. Spiilen Sie sie auch niemals unter flieBendem
Wasser ab.

Die Genauigkeit der Waage kann durch starke elektromagnetische Felder
(z.B. Mobiltelefone) beeintrachtigt werden.

Die Waage ist nicht fiir den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Reparaturen diirfen nur vom Beurer Kundenservice oder autorisierten Hand-
lern durchgeftihrt werden.

Verbrauchte Batterien gehdren nicht in den Hausmdill. Entsorgen Sie diese tiber

Ihren Elektrofachhéndler oder Ihre drtliche Wertstoff Sammel-

stelle, dazu sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Hinweis: Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf schadstoffhaltigen Batte-
rien: Pb = Batterie enthélt Blei, Cd = Batterie enthalt Cadmium,
Hg = Batterie enthélt Quecksilber.

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerat gemaB der Elektro- und

Elektronik Altgerate EG-Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elect- E
ronic Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an die fir die
Entsorgung zustandige kommunale Behorde. /),

Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen. E‘D

" . o . PAP

Hinweise zum Umgang mit Batterien

* Wenn Flussigkeit aus einer Batteriezelle mit Haut oder Augen in Kontakt
kommt, die betroffene Stelle mit Wasser auswaschen und arztliche Hilfe
aufsuchen.

* Verschluckungsgefahr! Kleinkinder kdnnten Batterien verschlucken und daran
ersticken. Daher Batterien fir Kleinkinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!

o Auf Polaritatskennzeichen Plus (+) und Minus (-) achten.

¢ Wenn eine Batterie ausgelaufen ist, Schutzhandschuhe anziehen und das
Batteriefach mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.

¢ Schiitzen Sie Batterien vor libermaBiger Warme.

¢ Explosionsgefahr! Keine Batterien ins Feuer werfen.

¢ Batterien diirfen nicht geladen oder kurzgeschlossen werden.

¢ Bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des Geréts die Batterien aus dem Batteriefach
nehmen.

* Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Batterietyp.

* Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig auswechseln.

¢ Keine Akkus verwenden!

¢ Keine Batterien zerlegen, 6ffnen oder zerkleinern.

Garantie/Service

Wir leisten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum fiir Material- und Fabrikationsfehler
des Produktes. Die Garantie gilt nicht:

¢ Im Falle von Schéden, die auf unsachgemaBer Bedienung beruhen.

o Fir VerschleiBteile.

* Bei Eigenverschulden des Kunden.

¢ Sobald das Gerat durch eine nicht autorisierte Werkstatt gedffnet wurde.

Die gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungen des Kunden bleiben durch die Garantie
unberiihrt. Firr Geltendmachung eines Garantiefalles innerhalb der Garantiezeit
ist durch den Kunden der Nachweis des Kaufes zu fiihren. Die Garantie ist
innerhalb eines Zeitraumes von 5 Jahren ab Kaufdatum gegeniiber der Beurer
GmbH, Ulm (Germany) geltend zu machen.

Bitte wenden Sie sich im Falle von Reklamationen an unseren Service
unter folgendem Kontakt:

Service Hotline:

Tel.: +49 (0) 731/ 39 89-144

E-Mail: kd@beurer.de

www.beurer.com

Fordern wir Sie zur Ubersendung des defekten Produktes auf, ist das
Produkt an folgende Adresse zu senden:
Beurer GmbH
Servicecenter
LessingstraBe 10 b
89231 Neu-Ulm
Germany
Irrtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN Important instructions

* Max. capacity 5 kg (11 Ib), graduation 1 g (0.1 02).

Protect your scale from impact with hard objects, moisture, dust, chemicals,
toiletries, liquid cosmetics, great temperature fluctuation and closeness to
sources of heat (open fires, radiators).

Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth and a little washing up
liquid, if required. Never immerse the scale in water or rinse it under running
water.

Strong electromagnetic fields (e.g. cell phones) may impair the accuracy of
the scale.

The scale is not intended to be used for commercial purposes.

Repairs may only be performed by Beurer customer service or by accredited
retailers.

Spent batteries and rechargeable batteries do not constitute normal household
waste! They are considered to be toxic waste and, as such,
should be disposed of in special containers, toxic waste collec-
tion points or brought to electrical goods dealers.
Note: Batteries containing pollutant substances are marked as
follows: Pb = Battery contains lead, Cd = Battery contains cad- | Pb Cd Hg
mium, Hg = Battery contains mercury.
Please dispose of the device in accordance with EC Directive -
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). If you have any E
queries, please contact the appropriate local authorities.
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally friendly manner. CZID —
Notes on handling batteries PAP
o If your skin or eyes come into contact with battery fluid, flush out the affected
areas with water and seek medical assistance.
 Choking hazard! Small children may swallow and choke on batteries. Store
the batteries out of the reach of small children.
¢ Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.
¢ |f a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and clean the battery com-
partment with a dry cloth.
* Protect the batteries from excessive heat.
* Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a fire.
¢ Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.
¢ [f the device is not to be used for a long period, take the batteries out of the
battery compartment.
¢ Use identical or equivalent battery types only.
* Always replace all batteries at the same time.
¢ Do not use rechargeable batteries.
¢ Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.
Warranty/service
In case of a claim under the warranty please contact your local dealer or the
local representation which is mentioned in the list “service international”.
In case of returning the unit please add a copy of your receipt and a short
report of the defect.
The following warranty terms shall apply:
1. The warranty period for BEURER products is either 5 years or- if longer- the
country specific warranty period from date of Purchase.
In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase has to be proven by means
of the sales receipt or invoice.
2. Repairs (complete unit or parts of the unit) do not extend the warranty
period.
3. The warranty shall not be valid for damages because of
a. improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of the user instructions.
b. repairs or tampering by the customer or unauthorised third parties.
c. transport from the manufacturer to the consumer or during transport to
the service centre.
d. The warranty shall not be valid for accessories which are subject to
normal wear and tear (cuff, batteries etc.).
4. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses caused by the unit are
excluded even if the damage to the unit is accepted as a warranty claim.
Subject to error and change

EL ‘Evapén Aettoupyiag
DA Idrifttagning

SV Idrifttagning

NO Bruk

FI Kayttéonotto

CS Uvedeni do provozu

EAl ce

RO Punerea in functiune
SL Prvi vkiop

HU Uzembevétel

SK Uvedenie do prevadzky
AR Jl

NL Stel de eenheid in
PT Definir a unidade de

EL PuBpiote ™ povada
DA Indstilling af enhed
SV Stéll in enheten

NO Stille inn enheten

Fl Aseta yksikkd

CS Nastaveni jednotky

RO Setati unitatea de
masura

SL Nastavite enoto

HU Az egység beallitasa

SK Nastavte meraciu
jednotku

AR (uldll 3aa g Javal
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FR Remarques importantes

* Résistance jusqu’a 5 kg (11 Ib), graduation 1g (0,10z).

¢ N’exposez pas la balance de cuisine, a I'numidité, a la poussiére, aux pro-
duits chimiques ou aux fortes variations de température; éloignez-le des
sources de chaleur (four, radiateur etc.).

* Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un chiffon hude sur lequel

vous déposerez si besoin est quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle. Ne plon-

gez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez jamais sous I'eau courante.

La précision de la balance peut étre perturbée par les champs électromagné-

tiques puissants (comme ceux qui sont émis par les téléphones mobiles).

Cette balance n’est pas congue pour une utilisation commerciale.

Toute réparation doit étre réalisée par le service aprés-vente de Beurer ou

par des revendeurs agréés.

Les piles et les accus usagés et completement déchargés doivent étre mis au
rebut dans des conteneurs spéciaux ou aux points de collecte réservés a cet
usage, ou bien déposés chez un revendeur d’appareils électro-ménagers.

Remarque : Vous trouverez les symboles suivants sur les piles
contenant des substances toxiques: Ef
Pb Cd Hg

Pb = pile contenant du plomb, Cd = pile contenant du cadmium,
Hg = pile contenant du mercure.

Veuillez éliminer "appareil conformément a la directive
européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
relative aux appareils électriques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute

question, adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables de I'éli-
mination et du recyclage de ces produits. /), —
Emballage a trier. &

Remarques relatives aux piles

¢ Si du liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact avec la peau ou les yeux,

rincez la zone touchée avec de I'eau et consultez un médecin.
* Risque d’ingestion ! Les enfants en bas age pourraient avaler des piles et s’étouffer.
Veuillez donc conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants en bas age !

¢ Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).

* Sila pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et nettoyez le compartiment
a piles avec un chiffon sec.

* Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

* Risque d’explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.

¢ Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-circuitées.

¢ En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, sortez les piles du comparti-

ment a piles.

* Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équivalentes.

* Remplacez toujours I'ensemble des piles simultanément.

* N'utilisez pas d’accumulateur !

* Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.

Garantie/Maintenance

Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur local ou la

succursale locale (cf. la liste « Service client a I'international »).

Lorsque vous retournez |‘appareil, assurez-vous d‘y joindre une copie de votre

preuve d‘achat et une bréve description du défaut.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes s‘appliquent :

1. La période de garantie des produits BEURER est de 5 ans ou, si elle est plus
longue, elle est applicable dans le pays concerné & compter de la date d*achat.
Pour toute demande de garantie, vous devez prouver la date d‘achat par une
preuve d‘achat ou une facture.

2. Les réparations (appareil complet ou pieces détachées) ne prolongent pas la
période de garantie.

3. La garantie n‘est pas valable en cas de dommages dus :

a. a une utilisation inappropriée, par exemple le non-respect des instructions
par I'utilisateur ;

b. a des réparations ou des modifications réalisées par le client ou par une
personne non autorisée ;

c. au transport du fabricant chez le client ou pendant le transport jusqu‘au
service client ;

d. pour les accessoires soumis a une usure naturelle (brassard, piles, etc.).

4. Toute responsabilité liée aux dommages consécutifs directs ou indirects
causeés par |‘appareil est exclue méme si un droit de garantie est reconnu en
cas de dommage a |‘appareil.

PAP

Sous réserve d’erreur et de modifications

ES Indicaciones importantes

¢ La capacidad de carga es de max. 5 kg (11 Ib), precision 1 g (0,1 0z).

Proteja la bascula contra golpes, humedad, polvo, productos quimicos,

grandes variaciones de temperatura y evite colocarla en las proximidades de

fuentes de calor (estufas, calefaccion).

e Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio himedo, aplicando en
caso necesario un poco de detergente liquido. No sumerja nunca la balanza,
ni la lave bajo un chorro de agua.

¢ Laprecision de la balanza puede verse afectada por campos electromagné-
ticos intensos (p.ej. teléfonos moviles).

¢ Esta balanza no est4 prevista para su uso comercial.

e Las reparaciones deben ser efectuadas exclusivamente por el servicio téc-

w o~

nico de Beurer o por el representante autorizado.
Las baterfas y los acumuladores usados y totalmente descargados deben eli-
minarse en los recipientes especialmente sefializados, en los lugares especial-
mente destinados para ese efecto o en las tiendas de articulos eléctricos.
Nota: los siguientes simbolos aparecen en las pilas que contienen
sustancias nocivas: Pb = la pila contiene plomo;
Cd = la pila contiene cadmio;
Hg = la pila contiene mercurio.
Veuillez éliminer 'appareil conformément 4 la directive Pb Cd Hg
européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
relative aux appareils électriques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute
question, adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables de
I'élimination et du recyclage de ces produits. —
Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio ambiente. CZ‘D
Indicaci para la manipul de pilas PAP
* En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos,
lave la zona afectada con agua y busque asistencia médica.
¢ iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian tragarse las pilas y asfixiarse.
Guarde las pilas fuera del alcance de los nifios.
¢ Fijese en los simbolos més (+) y menos (-) que indican la polaridad.
* Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, péngase guantes protectores y limpie el
compartimento de las pilas con un pafio seco.
* Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.
¢ iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al fuego.
* Las pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.
* Sino va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, retire
las pilas del compartimento.
¢ Utilice tnicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo equivalente.
* Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.
¢ iNo utilice baterias!
* No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.
Garantia/Asistencia
En caso de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia dirijase a su distribuidor
local o a la delegacion local (ver lista ,Service international®).
Cuando nos envie el aparato, adjunte una copia del recibo de compra y una
breve descripcion del problema.
Se aplican las siguientes condiciones de garantia:
. El periodo de garantia para productos de BEURER es de 5 afios o, si es
superior, se aplica el periodo de garantia vigente en el pais correspondiente
a partir de la fecha de compra.
En caso de una reclamacion de la garantia, la fecha de compra debera
demostrarse con el recibo de compra o una factura.
Las reparaciones (todo el aparato o solo algunas piezas) no hacen que se
prolongue el periodo de garantia.
La garantia no tiene validez para dafios debidos a
a. Uso indebido, p. €j. si no se siguen las instrucciones de uso.
b. Reparaciones o cambios realizados por el cliente o por una persona no
autorizada.
c. Transporte del fabricante al cliente o durante el transporte al centro de
servicio.
d. La garantia no tiene validez para accesorios sometidos al desgaste
habitual (brazalete, pilas, etc.).
. La responsabilidad por dafios derivados directos o indirectos provocados
por el aparato también queda excluida incluso si se reconoce una reclamaci-
6n de la garantia en caso de dafio del aparato.

~

Salvo errores y modificaciones

3. Wiegen/Zuwiegen

EN Weighing and
additional weighing

FR Peser et tarer

ES Pesado

IT Pesatura e taratura

TR Tartma ve dara alma

RU BasBewwusanue n

[OBeLUMBaH1E

PL Wazenie i tarowanie

NL Weeg en tarreer

PT Pesar e dosear

EL Zuyiote kat Bpeite T0
anopapo

DA Vejning og kalibrering

SV Véga och tarera

NO Veiing

Fl Punnitus ja taaraus

CS Zvazit a privazit

RO Cantarirea si stabilirea
tarei

SL Tehtanje

HU Mérés és hozzamérés
SK VaZenie/dovazovanie

AR ddlay) i Sl 055/ o)l

4. Fehlermeldungen

EN Error messages
FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggi di errore
TR Hata mesajlari

RU Coo6LueHust 06 oLumbkax
PL Komunikaty btedéw

NL Foutmeldingen

PT Mensagens de erro

EL Mnvopata odalpdtwv

DA Fejlmeldinger
SV Felmeddelanden
NO Feilmeldinger
Fl Virheilmoitukset
CS Chybova hlageni

RO Mesaje de eroare
SL Javljene napake
HU Hibajelzések

SK Hlasenie poruchy
AR Waall ey

&>

2x AAA

IT Avvertenze importanti
¢ Portata max. 5 kg (11 Ib), graduazione 1 g (0,1 0z).
Tenere la bilancia al riparo da urti, umidita, polvere, prodotti chimici, forti
variazioni di temperatura e prossimita a fonti di calore (stufe, radiatori).
Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se necessario, con un po’
di detersivo. Non immergere mai la bilancia in acqua, ne lavarla sotto I'ac-
qua corrente.
La presenza di forti campi elettromagnetici (es. telefoni cellulari) pud influire
negativamente sulla precisione della bilancia.
La bilancia non & prevista per I'uso in locali pubblici.
Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal servizio di assistenza
Beurer o dai rivenditori autorizzati.
Le batterie e le pile completamente esaurite e scariche devono
essere smaltite negli appositi contenitori, nei punti di smal-
timento per rifiuti speciali o tramite le rivendite di materiale
elettrico.
Nota: Sulle batterie contenenti sostante nocive sono riportate le Pb Cd Hg
sigle seguenti: Pb = la batteria contiene piombo, Cd = la batte-
ria contiene cadmio, Hg = la batteria contiene mercurio.
Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea sui rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). In caso di dubbi,
rivolgersi agli enti comunali responsabili in materia di smaltimento.
Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell‘ambiente. ELD
Avvertenze sull’uso delle batterie
¢ Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la peIIe e con gli occhi, sciac-
quare le parti interessate con acqua e consultare il medico.
* Pericolo d’ingestione! | bambini possono ingerire le batterie e soffocare.
Tenere quindi le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini!
* Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e negativa (-).
¢ In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indossare guanti protettivi
pulire il vano batterie con un panno asciutto.
* Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.
* Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.
¢ Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate o mandate in cortocircuito.
¢ Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato per un periodo prolun-
gato, rimuovere le batteria dal vano batterie.
* Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equivalenti.
* Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporaneamente.
* Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!
* Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.
Garanzia/Assistenza
Per rivendicazioni nell‘ambito della garanzia, rivolgersi al rivenditore locale o
alla sede locale (vedere I‘elenco ,Service international®).
Allegare al reso dell‘apparecchio una copia della prova d‘acquisto e una
breve descrizione del difetto.
Si applicano le seguenti condizioni di garanzia:
1. La garanzia dei prodotti BEURER dura 5 anni oppure, se piu lunga, fa fede
la durata di garanzia valida dalla data di acquisto di ciascun paese.
In caso di rivendicazioni, la data di acquisto deve essere dimostrata trami-
te una prova d‘acquisto o una fattura.
2. La durata della garanzia non viene prolungata da riparazioni (dell‘intero
apparecchio o di parti di esso).
3. La garanzia non ha validita per i danni derivanti da
a. Uso improprio, ad es. mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per I‘uso.
b. Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate dal cliente o da persone non autorizzate.
c. Trasporto dal produttore al cliente o durante il trasporto al centro di
assistenza.
d. La garanzia non € valida per gli accessori soggetti a comune usura
(manicotto, batterie, ecc.).
4. La responsabilita per danni diretti o indiretti causati dall‘apparecchio &
esclusa se viene riconosciuta una rivendicazione della garanzia per il
danno dell‘apparecchio.

Con riserva di errori e modifiche

TR Onenmli bilgiler

* Yiikleme kapasitesi maks. 5 kg (11 Ib), dlceklendirme 1 g (0,1 02).

Eraziyi darbelere, neme, toza, kimyasal maddelere, sicaklik degisikliklerine

ve Isl kaynaklarina (soba, kalorifer) karsi koruyunuz.

Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik maddesi konulmus bir nemli

bez ile teraziyi temizleyebilirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman suya sokmayiniz.

Teraziyi asla akar suda yikamayiniz.

Terazinin hassasiyeti, gliclii elektro manyetik alanlardan (8rnedin mobil

telefonlardan) etkilenebilir.

Bu terazi ticari amagla kullanyma uygun degildir.

Onar mlar ancak Beurer Misteri Servisince veya yetkili sat ¢ lar taraf ndan

yap labilir.

Kullaniimis ve tamamen bitmis pillerin, 6zel isaretli ¢ép bidonlarina veya 6zel

¢Op toplama yerlerine atiimasi veya atilmak Uzere saticiya geri verilmesi gerekir.

Not: Zararli madde ihtiva eden pillerin izerinde flu iflaretler var-

dir: Pb = Pilkursun intiva eder, E
Pb Cd Hg

Cd = Pilkursun kadmiyum ihtiva eder,
]

Hg = Pil crva ihtiva eder.

Cihaz ltitfen elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarla ilgili

AT Direktifi - WEEE'ye (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-

ment) uygun sekilde elden ¢ikarin. Bertaraf etmeyle ilgili diger soru-

larinizi bertaraf etmeden sorumlu yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz.

* Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gozlerle temas ettiginde, ilgili yeri suyla yikayin

ve bir doktora basvurun.

¢ Yutma tehlikesi! Kliglik cocuklar pilleri yutabilir ve bunun sonucunda

bogulabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri, kiiglik cocuklarin erismeyecegi yerlerde
saklayin!

o Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.

¢ Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil bélmesini kuru bir bezle temi-

Zleyin.

. Pilléri asin istya karsl koruyun.

¢ Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri ategle atmayin.

¢ Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptirimamalidir.

¢ Cihazi uzun stire kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pilleri pil bélmesinden
ikarin.

. $a|n|z ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.

* Her zaman tiim pilleri ayni anda degistirin.

o Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!

* Pilleri pargalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya pargalamayin.

Garanti/Servis

Garanti ile ilgili talepleriniz igin bolgenizdeki yetkili saticiniza veya bélgenizde-

ki subeye basvurun (,Uluslararasi servis* listesine bakin).

Cihazi geri gonderirken faturanizin bir kopyasini ve arizanin kisa agiklamasini

ekleyin.

Asagidaki garanti kosullan gegerlidir:

1. BEURER (Uriinlerinin garanti stiresi 5 yildir veya — daha uzun ise - ilgili tilke-
de gecerli olan satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti stiresi kabul edilir.
Garanti talebinde satin alma tarihi bir satis fisi veya fatura ile belgelenme-
lidir.

2. Onarim (cihazin tamami veya parcalari) garanti stiresinin uzamasini
saglamaz.

3. Garanti asagidakiler sonucu olusan hasarlar icin gecerli degildir:

a. Usulline uygun olmayan kullanim, érn. kullanim talimatlarina
uyulmamasi.

b. Miisteri veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan onarimlar.

c. Ureticiden miisteriye nakliye veya servis merkezine nakliye sirasinda
olusan hasarlar.

d. Normal yipranmaya ugrayan aksesuarlar (manset, piller vb.) icin garanti
gegcerli degildir.

4. Cihaz hasar gordigiinde bir garanti talebi kabul edilmesi durumunda da
cihazin neden oldugu dogrudan veya dolayl netice kabilinden dogan
hasarlar icin sorumluluk Ustleniimez.

Hata, yaniima ve degisiklik yapma hakkimiz saklidir

Ambalaji cevreye saygili sekilde bertaraf edin. é?)
Pillerle temas etme durumu igin uyarilar PAP

RU BaxHble ykasaHusi

* MakcumanbHas Harpyaka coctasnset 5 kr (11 Ib), LieHa genenmsi 11 (0,1 0z).
¢ Becbl ceflyeT 6epeyb OT COTPSICEHIIA, BNari, Mbifi, XUMAYECKNX
BELLECTB, CU/IbHbIX NepenagoB TeMNepaTypb! 1 AepXaTb BAaAM OT UCTOY-
HIKOB Tenna (Neuw, HarpeBaTenbHble NPUGopBI).

YucTka: BECbl MOXHO NPOTMPaTh BAXHOI TPSNKOIA, NP1 HEOGXOANMOCTY
C NPYMEHeHEM MOIOLLEro CpeacTBa. He okyHaliTe Bechl B Bofly. Hukorma
He MoliTe BECbI MO, MPOTOYHON BOZOA.

TO4YHOCTb BECOB MOXET NOCTpafaTh 13-3a BO3AE/CTBUS CUIbHOTO ANeK-
TPOMArHUTHOrO Nonst (HanpuMep, oT MOGUNLHOTO TenedoHa).

¢ He npeaHaaHayeHb! 47151 NPOMBILLNEHHOO UCMOMb30BaHMS.

PeMOHT BECOB MOTYT BbINOAHATL TONBLKO CepBlcHas cnyx6a (upMbl Boil-
pep N N1LEH3NPOBaHHbIE NPOAABLIbI.

Mcnonb3oBaHHble GaTapeiiki HeNb3as BblbpackiBaTb BMECTE C ObITOBbIM
mycopoMm. OTgaiiTe UX CBOeMy 3neKTPUKY Ui B MECTHbIN MyHKT c6opa

yTuns: 310 Bawa 06513aHHOCTb MO 3aKOHY.

YkazaHue: Ha GaTapeiikax, CofepXaLlyx TOKCU4HbIe BeLLecTBa,
11 CTIoAb3yIoTCA CneaytoLye 0603HaYeHNS:

Pb = 6atapeiika CopepXuT CBUHeL,

Cd = 6atapeiika COLepXuT KagMni,

Hg = 6arapeilka CORePXXHT PTyTb. Pb Cd Hg
Mpubop cnemyeT yTunnanpoBatb cornacHo upektuse

EC no oTxoaam anekTpu4eckoro 1 aNeKTPOHHOro 060pyRoBaHNS —

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). B cny4ae

BOMPOCOB 06pALLAiTEC B MECTHYIO KOMMYHaSTbHYIO CNyXXGY, OTBET-

—
CTBEHHYO 38 YTIM3aLMIO OTXOHOB.
YTUusupoBaTb yNakoBKy B COOTBETCTBUV C NPEANMCaHNAMY &=y
10 OXpaHe OKpyXXatoLLeit cpefp!.

PAP

OG6palleHue ¢ aneMeHTamn NUTaHUs

o [pu nonapaHnv XXVAKOCTY 13 akKKyMYNSTopa Ha KXy Unu B rnasa
Heo6X0AMMO MPOMbITb COOTBETCTBYIOLLIN Y4acTOK GONbLUIM KONMYECTBOM
BOfbl M 06PATUTLCS K BpaYy.

* OnacHoCTb NpornatbiBaHust MeNKkux Yacteit! ManeHbkue fetv Moryt
nPOrnoTUTL 6aTapeiiku 1 NoAaBNTLCS MU, MoaTomy 6atapeiiki
HEeOBXOAMMO XpaHIUTb B HEJOCTYMHOM Anisi feTeit MecTe!

¢ O6palualite BHIMaHNe Ha 0603HaYeHNe NONSPHOCTY: MIOC (+) 1 MUHYC (-).

¢ Ecnv 6atapeiika noTekna, O41CTUTe OTAENeHe Ans 6atapeek cyxon
candeTKoi, HAAEB 3aLLUTHbIE NepYaTKu.

* 3awmwariTe 6atapeliki OT Ype3MePHOro BO3LECTBUS Tenna.

* OnacHocTb B3pbiBal He 6pocaiite 6atapeiikv B OroHb.

* He 3apshkaliTe 1 He 3amblkaiiTe 6atapeiku HakopoTKO.

 Ecnn npu6op AnnTenbHoe BPeMst He UCTIONb3YETCS, U3BNEKUTE U3 HEro
6atapeikit.

* lcnonb3yiiTe GaTapeiikv TONLKO OAHOIO TIMa UK PABHOLIEHHbIX TUMOB.

* 3amensiiTe Bce 6atapeiiku cpasy.

* He ncnonbayiite nepesapshkaemble akkymynstopbi!

* He pasbupaiiTe, He OTKpbIBaiiTe 11 He pa3buBaiiTe 6atapeiikit.

FapaHTus/cepBuCHOe 06CNyX1BaHNe

Bonee nogpo6Has MHhopMaLys No rapaHTn/CepBUCY HaXOQUTCS B rapaH-
TUIHOM/CEPBICHOM TasOHE, KOTOPbIN BXOANT B KOMIMNEKT MOCTaBKIA.
BO3MOXHbI OWWGKYM 1 N3MEHEHNS

PL Wazne wskazowki

¢ Maksymalne obciazenie wynosi 5 kg (11 Ib), doktadnos¢ 1 g (0,1 0z).

¢ Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed uderzeniami, wilgocia, kurzem, chemikaliami,
duzymi wahaniami temperatur oraz za blisko stojacymi zrédtami ciepta
(piece, kaloryfery).

Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czysci¢ zwilzona $ciereczka, na ktéra w razie
potrzeby mozna natozy¢ troche ptynu do mycia naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno
zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie. Nie wolno jej réwniez nigdy ptuka¢ pod biezaca
woda.

Na doktadnos$¢ wagi moga negatywnie wptywac silne pola elektromagne-
tyczne (np. telefony komérkowe).

Waga nie jest przewidziana do uzytku komercyjnego.

Naprawy moga by¢ wykonywane tylko przez dziat obstugi klienta firmy
Beurer lub autoryzowanych sprzedawcéw.

Zuzyte baterie nie moga by¢ wyrzucane razem ze $mieciami domowymi.

Nalezy je usuna¢ oddajac do sklepu elektrycznego lub do lokal-
nego punktu skupu surowcéw wtérnych zgodnie z zobowigza- Ef
Pb Cd Hg

niem ustawowym.

Wskazéwka: Symbole te znajduja sie na bateriach zawieraja-
cych substancije szkodliwe: Pb = bateria zawiera otéw,

Cd = bateria zawiera kadm, Hg = bateria zawiera rtec.

Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac¢ zgodnie z dyrektywa o

zuzytych urzadzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych — WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). W przypadku pytan
nalezy zwrdcic sie do lokalnego urzedu odpowiedzialnego za utyli-
zacje odpadow.

Opakowanie zutylizowaé w sposoéb przyjazny &‘D

dla $rodowiska. PAP

Wskazéwki dotyczace postepowania z bateriami

¢ Jedli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skdrg lub oczami, nalezy przemy¢
dane miejsce woda i skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

* |stnieje niebezpieczenstwo potkniecial Mate dzieci mogtyby potknaé bat-
erie i sie nimi udusi¢. Dlatego baterie nalezy przechowywac w miejscach
niedostepnych dla dzieci.

* Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na znak polaryzacji plus (+) i minus (-).

o Jedli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zafozy¢ rekawice ochronne i
wyczysci¢ przegrode na baterie suchg szmatka.

* Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziataniem wysokiej temperatury.

 Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzucag baterii do ognia.

* Nie wolno tadowac ani zwierac baterii.

* W przypadku niekorzystania z urzadzenia przez diuzszy czas wyja¢ baterie
z przegrody.

 Nalezy uzywaé tylko tego samego lub réwnowaznego typu baterii.

 Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednocze$nie wszystkie baterie.

* Nie nalezy uzywa¢ akumulatorow!

* Nie wolno rozmontowywac, otwiera¢ ani rozdrabnia¢ baterii.

Gwarancja/serwis

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancii nalezy zwrdcic sie do migjscowego

dystrybutora lub partnera (patrz lista ,Service international”).

Przy odsytce urzadzenia nalezy zataczy¢ kopie dowodu zakupu i krotki opis

usterki.

Obowiazuja nastepujace warunki gwarancji:

1. Okres gwarancji na produkty firmy BEURER wynosi 5 lat lub, jesli jest
dtuzszy, obowiagzuje w danym kraju od daty zakupu.
W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancii konieczne jest potwierdzenie
daty zakupu przez okazanie dowodu zakupu lub faktury.

2. Naprawy (catego urzadzenia lub jego czesci) nie przedtuzaja okresu
gwarancyjnego.

3. Gwarancja nie obowigzuje w przypadku uszkodzen powstatych w

nastepujacych okolicznosciach:

a. Z powodu niewtasciwego uzytkowania, np. nieprzestrzegania instrukcji
obstugi.

b. W wyniku napraw lub modyfikacji wykonanych przez klienta lub osoby
nieupowaznione.

c. Podczas transportu od producenta do klienta lub podczas transportu
do Servicecenter.

d. Ponadto nie obejmuje akcesoridéw dostarczonych z urzadzeniem, ktdre
ulegaja regularnemu zuzyciu.

Odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody bezposrednio lub posrednio spowodowane

przez urzadzenie jest wykluczona takze wtedy, gdy w przypadku jego

uszkodzenia uznane zostanie roszczenie z tytutu gwarancji.

Zastrzega sig mozliwo$¢ zmian lub pomytki

&



NL Belangrijke aanwijzingen

* De maximale belasting is 5 kg (11 Ib), verdeling van 1 g (0,1 0z).

Stel de weegschaal niet bloot aan schokken, vocht, stof, chemicalién, grote
temperatuur-schommelingen en hoge temperaturen (bv. in de nabijheid van
een warmtebron, zoals een oven of verwarmingselement).

Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een vochtige doek, waarop u
eventueel wat afwasmiddel kunt aanbrengen. Dompel de weegschaal nooit
in water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stromend water. Gebruik geen bij-
tende reinigingsmiddelen.

De nauwkeurigheid van de weegschaal kan door sterke elektromagnetische
velden (bijv. mobiele telefoons) nadelig worden beinvioed.

De weegschaal is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

De weegschaal mag enkel worden gerepareerd door de onderhoudsdienst

of door een erkende handelaar.

Breng de lege batterijen naar een inzamelpunt voor lege
Pb Cd Hg

batterijen en accu’s (klein en gevaarlijk afval), of geef ze af in een
elektrozaak.

Opmerking: Deze tekens vindt u op batterijen, die schadelijke
stoffen bevatten: Pb = de batterij bevat lood, Cd = de batterij
bevat cadmium, Hg = de batterij bevat kwik.

Verwijder het apparaat conform de EU-richtlijn voor

afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Neem bij vragen contact op met

de verantwoordelijke instanties voor afvalverwijdering in uw gemeente.

Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen verwijderen. é‘?_\
Tips voor de omgang met batterijen PAP

* Als vloeistof uit de batterijcel in aanraking komt met de huid of de ogen, moet
u de betreffende plek met water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

* Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen batterijen inslikken, met ver-
stikking als gevolg. Bewaar batterijen daarom buiten het bereik van kleine
kinderen!

* Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en min (-)) in acht.

* Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheidshandschoenen aantrekken
en het batterijvak met een droge doek reinigen.

* Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.

¢ Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.

* Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet worden kortgesloten.

* Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het apparaat langere tijd niet
gebruikt.

* Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type batterij.

¢ Vervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.

 Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen!

* Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze niet in kleine stukken.

Garantie/service

Neem in geval van garantieclaims contact op met het verkooppunt of de

vestiging bij u in de buurt (zie de lijst “Service international”)

Vloeg wanneer u het apparaat retourneert een kopie van de aankoopbon en een

korte beschrijving van het defect bij de retourzending.

De volgende garantievoorwaarden zijn van toepassing:

. De garantietermijn voor producten van BEURER bedraagt 5 jaar of, indien

langer, de in het betreffende land geldende garantietermijn vanaf de aanko-

opdatum is doorslaggevend.

Bij een garantieclaim moet de aankoopdatum worden aangetoond door

middel van een aankoopbon of een factuur.

Door reparaties (van het volledige apparaat of delen daarvan) wordt de

garantietermijn niet verlengd.

De garantie geldt niet voor beschadigingen als gevolg van

a. oneigenlijk gebruik, bijv. het niet in acht nemen van de gebruikersinstruc-
ties.

b. reparaties of wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd door de klant of onbevoegde
personen.

c. het transport van de fabrikant naar de klant of tijdens het transport naar
het servicecenter.

d. De garantie geldt niet voor toebehoren die onderhevig zijn aan gewone
slijtage (manchet, batterijen enz.).

De verantwoordelijkheid voor door het apparaat veroorzaakte directe of indi-

recte gevolgschade is ook uitgesloten als bij beschadiging van het apparaat

een garantieclaim wordt goedgekeurd.

Vergissingen en veranderingen voorbehouden

PT Notas importantes

¢ A capacidade de carga méx. é de 5 kg (11 Ib), divisdo minima: 1 g (0,1 02).
* A balanca deve ser protegida contra choques, a humidade, o pd, produtos
quimicos, fortes oscilagdes de temperatura e fontes de calor na sua proxi-
midade (fogdes, aguecimentos).

Limpar: A balanga pode ser limpa com um pano himido e, em caso de
necessidade, um pouco de detergente de loica. Em caso algum, ponha a
balanca dentro de dgua e nunca a lave debaixo de &gua corrente.

A precisd@o da balanga pode ser afectada por fortes campos electromagnéti-
cos (por exemplo, telemoéveis).

A balanca nao se destina ao uso comercial.

As reparagdes s6 podem ser realizadas pelo servi¢o de assisténcia ao
cliente ou pelos comerciantes autorizados.

Para dar o tratamento ecoldgico correcto as pilhas e aos acumuladores gastos
ou totalmente descarregados, estes devem ser introduzidos nos respectivos
recipientes identificados para o efeito ou entregues nos locais de recepgéo de

residuos especiais ou numa loja de electrodomésticos.
Indicacéo: Vocé encontra os symbolos seguintes nas pilhas con-
Pb Cd Hg

tendo substéancias nocivas:

Pb = a pilha contém chumbo, Cd = a pilha contém cadmio,

Hg = a pilha contém mercurio.

Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com a diretiva REEE

relativa a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Se

tiver qualquer duvida a este respeito, informe-se junto do servigo ﬁ

municipal responsavel pela eliminacao de residuos.

—_—
 Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com a pele ou os olhos, lave
imediatamente as partes afetadas com &gua e consulte, o mais rapidamente
possivel, um médico.

* Risco de engolir! As criangas pequenas podem engolir as pilhas acidental-
mente e sufocar. Por isso, guarde as pilhas num local fora do alcance de
criangas pequenas!

¢ Atencéo & polaridade correta: positivo (+) e negativo (-).

* No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu contetido, devem usar-se luvas de pro-
te¢ao para limpar o compartimento das pilhas com um pano seco.

* Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.

* Perigo de explosdo! Néo deitar pilhas para o lume.

¢ As pilhas ndo podem ser carregadas nem curto-circuitadas.

* No caso de ndo usar o aparelho durante algum tempo, retire as pilhas do res-
petivo compartimento.

¢ Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equiparavel.

¢ As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas a0 mesmo tempo.

* Nao utilize baterias recarregaveis!

* Nao desfaga, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.

Garantia/Assisténcia
Para reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia legal, contacte o seu revendedor
local ou a sucursal local (ver lista “Service international”).
Ao devolver o aparelho, junte uma cépia do comprovativo de compra e uma
breve descricao do defeito.
Aplicam-se os seguintes termos de garantia:
1. O prazo de garantia para produtos da BEURER é de 5 anos ou - se for
superior - aplicar-se-4 o prazo e garantia valido no respetivo pais, sempre a
contar a partir da data de compra.
Para reivindicar um direito a prestagéo de um servigo ao abrigo da garantia
é indispensavel comprovar a data de compra através de um recibo ou uma
fatura.
Qualquer reparacéo efetuada (aparelho completo ou partes deles) ndo
resulta na extensao do prazo de garantia.
. A garantia legal n&o se aplica a danos causados por
a. tratamento incorreto, p. ex., desrespeito as instrugdes para o utilizador.
b. reparagdes ou modificagdes por parte do cliente ou terceiros ndo autoriz-
ados.
c. transporte do fabricante para o cliente ou durante o transporte para o
centro de assisténcia.
d. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a acessorios sujeitos ao desgaste normal
(bragadeira, pilhas, etc.).
. A responsabilidade por danos secundarios, causados direta ou indiretamen-
te, fica excluida, mesmo que seja admitido um direito a prestacéo ao abrigo
da garantia por ter havido um dano.

-
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Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecolégica. é?r)
Como lidar com as pilhas PAP
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Salvo erros e alteragdes

EL 2nuavtikég umbeielg

H péy. avtoxn eivar 5 kg (11 Ib), 6iaipean 1 g (0,1 0z).

Tn Quyaptd amo kpolaeLS, Lypaaia, okovn, XNHIKES OUTIEC, LOXUPES
SlaKupavoelg BeppoKpaaiag Kat amo KOVIIVES TINYES BeppoTNTag
(BeppdoTpeg, Kahopldép).

KaBapiopog: Mropeite va kabapilete n {uyaptd pe Bpeypévo mavi, oto
0oTT0{0 AV XPELACTEl PTIOPEITE Va OTASETE Alyo AmoppUTIAVTIKG TTATWY. Mn
Bubioete TOTE TN (UyapLd p€oa e vepo oUTE va TNV TIAUVETE TIOTE KATW amo
TPEXOLHEVO VEPOD.

Axpifela TG {uyaplag PTopei va eMnPeacTel apvnTIKA aro loxupd
nAektpopayvnTika Tedia (TT. X. KvnTa TAépwva).

H Quyapid dev ipoopiletal yia emayyehpatikr xprion.

OL ETIOKEVEG ETUTPEMETAL VA EKTEAOLVTAL POVOV ATTO TNV UTNPEaia
TeXVIKNAG e€umnpétnong mehatwv Tou Oikou Beurer r amd e€ovolodotnuéva
KATAoTAPATA.

Ot A pwG eKDOPTIOUEVES PTTATAPIEG KAl CUCOWPEUTEG TIPETTEL VA ATTOCUPOVTAL
Péow Twv el8IKA oNPACHEVWY SOXEIWV CUAAOYAG, TWV KEVTPWY GUANAOYNG EIBIKWV
QMOPPIHATWY I HECW TOU KATAGTAHATOG, amod To otoio ayopdaate Tn {uyapld.
Ymodel§n: To cUpBoONO QUTO UTTAPKEL ETIAVW OE PTTATAPIEG TTOU TIEPIEXOLV

BAaBepég ovaieg: K

Pb = n pymatapia mepiéxet poABSO,
Pb Cd Hg

Cd = n pmnatapia Tepéxet KadpLo,
Hg = n pratapia epiéxel udpdapyupo.

MNapakaolpe SlabBéate T guokeur) cupdwva e Ty

odnyia tng EK oxeTika pe ta andPAnTa 16wy NAEKTPIKOL Kat

nAektpovikol e€omAiopol - AHHE (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment). Ze mepimwon epwtrioewv amevbuvbeite atnv apuddia yia

v anoéppipn SnUoTIKA apxn. —
ATIOPPITITETE TN CLOKELAGIA LE OLKOAOYIKO TPATIO, GUUDWVO pE TO A
TiepIBANOV. (—o)

PAP

YToSeielg yia Tov XEIPIoN6 TWV PIatapiov

* Edv €ABel o emadn vypd pmatapiag pe o Séppa r Ta pdtia, EmADveTe
apéawg pe adBovo vepod Ta onpeia Tov emriynoav kat cupBouleubeite
ApETwE ylaTpo.

o Kivéuvog katamoong! Mikpd taidld propei va katarmoly Uratapied kat va
ToviyoOv. I auté GUAACCETE TIG UTtaTapieg oe PHEPOG HakpLd amd ta radlal

¢ [Mpoogtte Tn orjuavan TG TTOMKOTNTAG LV (+) Kat peiov (-).

¢ ‘Otav pia prtatapia éxet tapouoidoet dlappor, GopEaTe TPOCTATEUTIKA yavTia

Kat KaBapioTe Tn Brjkn TG He éva oTeyvo Tavi.

* MpoatateleTe TIG priatapieg amd urepPoAikr BeppoTnTa.

o Kivouvog €kpnéng! Mn pixvete Tig pmatapieg otn dwtid.

* O1 umatapieg dev emitpémnetal va emavadopTiCovtat fj va BpaxukukAwvovTal.

® AV OKOTTEVETE VAl [N XPNOLLOTIOOETE TN GUOKEUN YA HEYAAO XPOVIKO

S1doTnpa, adalpEate TIG pratapieg amo T Brikn prataplwv.

* Xpnalporoleite povov Tov {10 1 évav 1oodhvapo TOTo Pnatapiag .

* ANACeTe OAeg TIG pratapieg Tavtoxpova.

* Mnv ypnaotporoleite emavapopti{opeves uratapied!

* Mnv amoouvappo)oyeite, avoiyete r Tepayi(ete Tiq Pratapie.

Eyyonon/Zéppig

Ze TiepimTwon aflwoewy oTa Ao TNG EPYOTTACIAKNG EyyUNONG,

armeuBuVBEiTe OTOV TOTIKO 0AG EPTIOPO f) OTNV TOTIKN avTipoowteia (BAETE

Aota ,2épPig SleBvwg”).

Emouvayte pe tnv emotpodr| TG cuokeunq éva dwtoavtiypado g

anodelgng ayopds padi pe pia obvtoun meplypadn g PAGBNG.

laxoouv ot akdAouBot dpol epyoaTaciakng eyyonone:

1. O xpdvog 1ox0og TG epyooTaatakric eyyonang yia mpoidvra e BEURER

elval 5 xpovia i - av eival peyalitepog — av§avetal clppuVa pe Tov xpovo

L0XU0G TNG EPYOTTACIAKNAG €yyONONG, TToV loXVel aTnv kabe xwpa amoé tnv

nuepopnvia ayopdg.

Ze TepimTwon agiwoewv ota TAAiola TG EpYOOTACIaKAG eyydnang, N nuepopnvia
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DA Vigtige anvisninger

® Baereevnen er maks. 5 kg (11 Ib), inddeling 1 g (0,1 02).

© Beskyt vaegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier, staerke temperaturudsving
og placér den ikke for teet pa varmekilder (ovne, radiatorer).

* Rengoering: Veegten kan rengeres med en fugtig klud, som De evt. kan

komme lidt opvaskemiddel pa. Veegten ma ikke holdes under vand og ma

aldrig vaskes under rindende vand.

Veegtens preecision kan pavirkes af kraftige elektromagnetiske felter

(f.eks. fra mobiltelefoner).

Veegten er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.

Reparationer ma kun udferes af Beuer-kundeservice eller af autoriserede

forhandlere.

Pb Cd Hg

De brugte, helt afladede alm. eller genopladelige batterier skal
afleveres pa den kommunale genbrugsstation eller i de batteri-
bokse, der forefindes i butikker og supermarkeder. Bemeerk:
Miljofarliga batterier er meerket pa felgende méde: Pb = batte-
riet indeholder bly, Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium,

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksolv.

Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold til R&dets direktiv

vedrarende elektronisk affald - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-

tronic Equipment). Har du spergsmal til bortskaffelsen, kan du rette
henvendelse til de ansvarlige kommunale myndigheder. ), —
Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa miljovenlig vis. )

Anvisning for handtering af batterier

* Hvis vaeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med hud eller gjne, skal
det pagaeldende sted skylles med vand, og der skal sages leege.

o Slugningsrisiko! Smébern kan sluge batterier og blive kvalt. Batterierne
skal derfor opbevares utilgaengeligt for smabern.

o Folg polaritetsmaerkningerne for plus (+) og minus (-).

* Hvis et batteri er uteet, skal du tage beskyttelseshandsker pa og rengere
batterirummet med en tor klud.

* Beskyt batterier mod meget hej varme.

 Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.

* Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.

* Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i laengere tid, skal batterierne tages ud af
batterirummet.

¢ Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.

o Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.

* Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!

o Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, abnes eller knuses.

Garanti/service

| tilfeelde af krav i forbindelse med garantien bedes du henvende dig til din

lokale forhandler eller det lokale kontor (se listen "International service”).

Nar du returnerer apparatet, skal du vedlzegge en kopi af kvitteringen og

en kort beskrivelse af defekten.
Folgende garantibestemmelser er geeldende:
1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER geelder i 5 ar, eller - hvis den er
leengere - i henhold til den gaeldende garantiperiode i det pagaeldende
land fra kebsdatoen.
| tilfeelde af at der stilles krav inden for garantien, skal kebsdatoen
dokumenteres i form af en kvittering eller en faktura.
2. Garantiperioden bliver ikke forlaenget i forbindelse med reparationer (af
hele apparatet eller dele deraf).
3. Garantien deekker ikke skader, der skyldes
a. forkert anvendelse, f.eks. manglende overholdelse af betjeningsvej-
ledningen.

b. reparationer eller aendringer, som kunden eller ikke-autoriserede
personer har udfert.

c. transport fra producenten til kunden eller under transporten til ser-
vicecentret.

d. garantien gaelder ikke for tilbeher, som nedslides ved normal brug
(manchetter, batterier osv.).

4. Erstatningskrav for folgeskader, der direkte eller indirekte skyldes appa-
ratet, udelukkes ogs, hvis garantien deekker en skade pé apparatet.

Der tages forbehold for fejl og eenringer

SV Viktiga anvisningar

* Kapacitet max. 5 kg (11 Ib), noggrannhet 1 g (0,1 0z).

¢ Skydda vagen mot stotar, fukt, damm, kemikalier, stora temperaturskill-
nader ochvarmekallor, som sitter f6r néra (ugnar, element).

¢ Rengoring: Rengdr vagen med en latt fuktad trasa. Vid behov kan &ven
lite diskmedel anvéandas pé trasan. Sank aldrig ner vagen i vatten.

¢ Vagens matnoggrannhet kan paverkas av starka elektromagnetiska falt

(t.ex. mobiltelefoner).

Viagen ar inte avsedd for yrkesméassig anvandning.

Vagen far endast repareras av Beurer kundservice eller av auktoriserade

forséljare.

De anvénda, helt oladdade batterierna och ackumulatorer skall kastas i

speciella uppsamlingsbehéllare, ldmnas till riskavfallshantering
eller till el handeln. E
Pb Cd Hg

PAP

Observera: Miljofarliga batterier & mérkta pa féljande sétt:
Pb = batteriet innehaller bly, Cd = batteriet innehaller kad-
mium, Hg = batteriet innehaller Kvicksilver.

Avfallssortera apparaten enligt EG-direktivet om avfall

som utgors av eller innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska produkter ﬁ
- WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Om du har

fragor som ror avfallshantering vander du dig till ansvarig kommu-
nal myndighet.

Avfallssortera forpackningen pé ett miljévanligt satt. C.)

Anvisningar for hantering av batterier

» Om vétska fran battericeller kommer i kontakt med hud eller 5gon ska de
berbrda stéllena skéljas med vatten. Uppsok lakarvard.

¢ Risk for svéljning! Sma barn kan svélja batterier, vilket kan orsaka kvavn-
ing. Forvara dérfor batterier oatkomligt fér sma barn!

 Lagg mérke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).

* Om ett batteri l&cker ska batterifacket rengéras med en torr trasa. Skydd-
shandskar ska béras vid rengdringen.

o Utsétt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer.

¢ Explosionsrisk! Kasta inte batterier i 6ppen eld.

* Batterier far inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.

* Om produkten inte ska anvéndas under langre tid ska batterierna tas ut
fran batterifacket.

¢ Anvénd enbart samma eller en motsvarande batterityp.

* Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.

¢ Anvénd inte uppladdningsbara batterier!

* Batterierna far inte oppnas eller tas isér.

Garanti/service
Kontakta din lokala &terférsaljare eller filial om du har frégor inom ramen fér
garantin (se listan "Service International”).
Bifoga en kopia av kvittot och en kort beskrivning av felet om du skickar
tillbaka varan.
Det géller foljande garantivillkor:
1. Garantitiden for produkter frin BEURER &r 5 ar eller - om langre - &r det
den garantitid som géller i respektive land som géller fran inkdpsdatum.
Vid ett garantiansprak méste inkdpsdatum kunna styrkas med ett kvitto eller
en faktura.
. Garantitiden forlangs inte vid reparationer (hela produkten eller delar av den).
. Garantin géller inte skador som uppstar vid
a. Felaktig behandling, t.ex. om bruksanvisningen inte f6ljs.
b. Reparationer eller &ndringar som utférs av kunden eller obehérig person.
c. Transport fran tillverkaren till kunden eller under transporten till service-
centret.
d. Garantin géller inte tillbehdr, som slits naturligt (manschetter, batterier etc.).
4. Skadestandskrav for foljdskador som orsakats direkt eller indirekt av produkten
utesluts ocksd, dven om skador pa produkten som técks av garantin uppstar.
Med reservation fér fel och &ndringar

NO Viktig informasjon

o \iekten méler opptil 5 kilo (11 Ib) i 1 grams (0,1 oz) intervall.

¢ \Vekten bor beskyttes mot stet, fuktighet, stov, kjemikaler, kraftige tempera-
tursvingninger og for nert plasserte varmekilder (ovner, varmeelementer).
Rengjering: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut, ved behov med litt
oppvaskmiddel. Vekten mé aldri dyppes i vann. Den ma heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

Sterke elektromagnetiske felt (f.eks. mobiltelefoner) kan virke inn pa méalen-

w

w N

~

oyaktigheten.
Vekten er ikke beregnet for industriell bruk.
Reparasjoner mé utelukkende gjennomferes av Beurer kundeservice eller av
autoriserte forhandlere.
Fjern de gamle, helt utladete batteriene og akkumulatorer enten i spesielt kjen-
nemerkete samlebeholdere, til steder for spesialavfall eller via din elektrofor-
Bemerk: Miljofarliga batterier er meerket pa felgende made:
Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,
Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium,
Hg = batteriet indeholder kvikselv. Pb Cd Hg
Apparatet skal avhendes i henhold til WEEE-direktivet
om avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Hvis du har spersmél
angéende dette, kan du henvende deg til de kommunale myndighe-
tene som har ansvar for avfallshandteringen. —
PAP
Instruksjoner for bruk av engangsbatterier
o Hvis veeske fra battericeller kommer i kontakt med hud eller oyne, mé det
berarte omradet skylles med vann og lege oppsekes umiddelbart.
* Fare ved svelging! Smabarn kan svelge batteriene og kveles. Oppbevar derfor
batteriene utilgjengelig for smébarn!
* VVaer oppmerksom pé polindikatorene pluss (+) og minus (-).
o Huis et batteri lekker, ma du bruke vernehansker og rengjere batterirommet
* Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.
* Eksplosjonsfare! Ikke kast batterier p& apen ild.
* Batterier ma ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.
o Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes pé en stund.
* Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batteritypen.
« Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.
¢ |kke bruk oppladbare batterier!
« Ikke demonter, &pne eller knus batteriene.
| forbindelse med garantikrav mé du henvende deg til forhandleren eller det
lokale datterselskapet (se listen ,,Serwce international).
Ved retursending av apparatet ma du legge ved en kopi av kjepskvitteringen og
en kort beskrivelse av defekten.
Folgende garantibetingelser gjelder:
1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER er 5 ar - eller lengre, og i sistnevnte
tilfelle er gjeldende nasjonale garanti fra kjepsdato avgjerende.
Ved et forsikringskrav ma kjopsdatoen dokumenteres med en kjopskvittering
. Garantien forlenges ikke ved reparasjoner (fullstendig apparat eller deler av
dette).
. Garantien gjelder ikke for skader som oppstér ved
a. Ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk, for eksempel manglende overholdelse av
bruksanvisningen.
b. Reparasjoner eller forandringer utfert av kunden eller uautoriserte personer.
c. Transport fra produsenten til kunden eller under transport til servicesenteret.
d. Forsikringen gjelder ikke for tiloeher som er utsatt for vanlig slitasje
. Ansvar for direkte eller indirekte falgeskader pa grunn av apparatet er derfor
utelukket, ogsé nér skaden pa apparatet godkjennes som garantikrav.
Med forbehold om evt. feil og endringer
Fl Tarkeitd ohjeita
* Kantavuus enintdan 5 kg (11 Ib), ndyttvali 1 g (0,1 0z).
* Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylta, kemikalioilta, voimakkailta Iamp6ti-
lan vaihteluilta ja liian [&helld olevilta lAmmonlahteiltd (uunit, lammityslaitteet).
¢ Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla, johon voit lis4t4 tarvittaessa
huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.
* \/oimakkaat sdhkomagneettiset kentat (esim. matkapuhelimet) voivat haitatta
vaa'an tarkkuutta.
* Vaaka ei ole tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen kaytto6n.
o Vain Beurer -asiakaspalvelu tai valtuutettu myyjé saa korjata vaa’an.
Kuluneet paristot eivét kuulu talousjatteeseen. Havité paristot lainmukaisesti
séhkoalan liikkeen tai paikallisen ongelmajatteen keréilypisteen
kautta. ﬁ
paristoista: Pb = paristo sisaltad lyijya, Cd = paristo sisaltad kad-
miumia, Hg = paristo siséltda elohopeaa. Pb Cd Hg
Laitteen havittdminen tapahtuu WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) -séhko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromudirektiivin
mukaisesti. Lisétietoa saat oman asuinkuntasi jétehuollosta.
Havita pakkaus ympéristoa saastaen. é‘?)
PAP

handler.
X
Avhend emballasjen miljoriktig. D
med en torr klut.
Garanti/service
eller en faktura.
(mansjett, batterier osv.).
hieman huuhteluainetta. Ala koskaan upota vaakaa veteen. Al4 koskaan
Huomautus: Nama merkit 16ydét vahingollisia aineita sisaltavista
X
[ ]

Paristojen kasittelyyn liittyvat ohjeet

* Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon tai silmien kanssa,
huuhtele altistunut kohta vedelld ja hakeudu ladkérin hoitoon.

¢ Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista pariston ja tukehtua. Sailyta
siksi paristot pienten lasten ulottumattomissa!

o Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnét plus (+) ja miinus (-).

* Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestettd, kéytd suojakésineité ja puhdista paris-
tokotelo kuivalla liinalla.

» Al3 altista paristoja liialliselle lammalle.

* Réjahdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heittda tuleen.

* Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytked oikosulkuun.

* Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kaytetd pitk&dan aikaan.

* Kayté aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisia paristoja.

¢ Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.

o Al4 kayta uudelleenladattavia paristojal

o Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

Takuu/huolto

Ota takuuta koskevissa vaatimuksissa yhteytté paikalliseen jalleenmyyjaan tai

toimipisteeseen (katso luettelo Service international).

Liité laitteen palautusléhetykseen kopio ostotositteesta seka lyhyt kuvaus

laitteen viasta.

Noudatamme seuraavia takuuehtoja:

1. BEURER-tuotteiden takuuaika on voimassa ostopéivasta lukien 5 vuotta.
Takuuajan ollessa pidempi se vastaa kussakin maassa voimassa olevaa
takuuaikaa.

Takuuvaatimuksen yhteydessé ostopéiva on osoitettava ostotositteella tai
laskulla.
. Korjaukset (laite kokonaisuudessaan tai laitteen osat) eivét pidennd takuuaikaa.
. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet
a. epdasianmukaisesta kaytosta (esim. kéyttdohjeen noudattamatta
jattamisestd)

b. asiakkaan tai valtuuttamattoman henkilon tekemista korjauksista tai
muutoksista

c. kuljetettaessa tuotetta vaimistajalta asiakkaalle tai huoltopisteeseen.

d. Takuu ei kata liséosia, jotka ovat alttiita yleiselle kulumiselle (mansetit,
paristot jne.).

4. Vastuu laitteen aiheuttamista suorista tai epésuorista valillista vahingoista

péaattyy myds silloin, kun vahingoittunutta laitetta koskeva takuuvaatimus
on hyvaksytty.

w

Virheet ja muutokset mahdollisia

CS Dlezita upozornéni

. Zat|zne|nost je max. 5 kg (11 Ib) déleni 19 (0,1 0z).

Meéli byste vahy chranit pfed narazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemikaliemi, silnymi
kavy teplot a neskladovat je v blizkosti tepelnych zdrojli (sporék, topeni).
Cigténi: Vahy mizete Cistit pomoci navihéeného hadfiku, na ktery mizete
dle potfeby nanést malé mnozstvi myciho prostfedku. Nikdy neponofujte
vahy do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachujte pod tekouci vodou.

Presnost vah mtize byt zhorsena silnymi elektromagnetickymi poli (napf.
mobilni telefony).

Véhy nejsou urcené pro komeréni pouziti.

Opravy mUze vykonavat pouze zakaznicky servis firmy Beurer nebo autori-
zovani prodejci.

Vypotfebované baterie nepatii do doméaciho odpadu. Odevzdejte je v pro-
dejné elektro nebo na prisluné sbémé misto. Tato povinnost je stanovena

zékonem. E

Upozornéni: Tyto znaky najdete na bateriich obsahuijicich $kod-
livé latky: Pb = baterie obsahuije olovo, Cd = baterie obsahuje
kadmium, Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut.

Pristroj zlikvidujte podle smérnice o odpadnich Pb Cd Hg
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ). Pokud méte

otazky, obratte se na prislusny komundini Ufad, ktery ma na starosti
likvidaci.

Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. Co) —

Pokyny pro zachazeni s baterleml

* Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do kontaktu s pokozkou nebo
ocima, oplachnéte postizené misto vodou a vyhledejte lékare.

¢ Nebezpedi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly baterie spolknout a udusit se. Bat-
erie proto uchovavejte mimo dosah déti!

* Dbejte na oznaceni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

* Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouzijte ochranné rukavice a vycistéte pfihradku na
baterie suchou utérkou.

o Chrarite baterie pred nadmérnym teplem.

¢ Nebezpedi vybuchu! Baterie nevhazujte do ohné.

* Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.

¢V piipadé, Ze nebudete pristroj delsi dobu pouzivat, vyjméte baterie z
prihradky na baterie.

* Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ baterii.

* \lyménujte vzdy vSechny baterie zaroven.

* Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulétory!

¢ Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.

Zaruka/servis
P¥i uplatriovani narokl z odpovédnosti za vady se obratte na mistniho prode-
jce nebo mistni pobocku (viz seznam ,Service international®).
Pii zasilani pfistroje pfilozte kopii dokladu o koupi a struény popis zavady.
Plati tyto zaruéni podminky:
. Zaruéni doba produktl BEURER ¢ini 5 let nebo - pokud je del$i - rozho-
dujici je zérucni doba od data nakupu platna v pfislusné zemi.
Pfi uplatriovani naroku z odpovédnosti za vady je nutné dolozit datum
nakupu dokladem o koupi nebo fakturou.
. Opravou (celého pfistroje nebo jeho Easti) se zaruéni Indita neprodiuzuje.
. Zéruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v disledku
a. neodborné manipulace, napf. pfi nedodrzeni uzivatelskych pokynd.
b. oprav nebo zmén ze strany zékaznika nebo neopravnénych osob.
c. prepravy od vyrobce k zakaznikovi nebo béhem prepravy do servisniho
strediska.
d. Zéruka se nevztahuje na pfislusenstvi, které podiéha béznému
opotfebeni (manzeta, baterie atd.).
. Odpovédnost za nasledné pfimé nebo nepfimé Skody zplsobené
pristrojem je vylou¢ena v pfipadé, Ze byly pfi poskozeni uznany naroky z
odpovédnosti za vady.

-
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Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

RO Informatii importante

¢ Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 5 kg (11 Ib),

divizare 1 g (0,1 02).

Este indicat sa protejati cantarul dumneavoastra de socuri, umezeala, praf,
chimicale, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura si surse de céldura prea
apropiate (cuptor, corpuri de incalzire).

Curatarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa umezitd, pe care se poate
aplica dupa caz putina solutie de curatare. Nu cufundati niciodata cantarul
in apa. Nu spalati niciodatd cantarul sub jet de apa.

Exactitatea cantarului poate fi afectata de campuri magnetice puternice
(de ex. telefoane mobile).

Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii in scop comercial.

Reparatiile pot fi efectuate numai de catre Serviciul Clienti sau de catre
comerciantii autorizati.

Bateriile utilizate nu trebuie considerate gunoi menajer. Eliminati-le la deseuri,

apeland la comerciantul dumneavoastrd de electrice sau prin intermediul unui

punct de colectare specializat, deoarece aceastd obligatie este

prevazuta de lege. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Indicatie: Aceste simboluri pot fi gasite pe bateriile care contin
substante toxice: Pb = bateria contine plumb, Cd = bateria con-
tine cadmiu, Hg = bateria contine mercur.

Va rugam sd eliminati aparatul conform prevederilor

Directivei - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) pri-

vind aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru intrebari supli-

mentare adresati-va autoritatii responsabile cu eliminarea deseurilor.

Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic. A%

&)

Indicatii privind manipularea bateriilor

e Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu pielea sau ochii, clatiti
locurile afectate cu apa si cautati ajutor de specialitate.

* Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateriile si se pot asfixia. De aceea, nu
pastrati bateriile la indeméana copiilor!

* Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus (-).

¢ Dacad bateria s-a scurs, puneti-vd manusi de protectie si curatati comparti-
mentul pentru baterii cu o carpa uscata.

* Protejati bateriile de caldura excesiva.

* Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie in foc.

* Bateriile nu trebuie s fie incércate sau scurtcircuitate.

¢ |n cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioadd indelungata, scoateti bat-
eriile din compartimentul pentru baterii.

¢ Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de baterie cu aceeasi valoare.
Inlocum intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.

*Nu ut|||zat,n acumulatoare!

* Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.

Garantie/Service

Tn cazul obligatiilor de garantie, adresati-va comerciantului local sau

reprezentantei locale (a se vedea lista ” "Service international”).
La returnarea produsului, anexati o copie a bonului fiscal si o scurtd descriere
a defectiunii.
Sunt valabile urméatoarele conditii de acordare a garantiei:
. Termenul de garantie pentru produsele BEURER este de 5 ani sau, in
cazul in care este mai mare, este aplicabil termenul de garantie valabil de
la data achizitionérii din tara respectiva.
in cazul unei obl|gat|| de garantie, data achizitionarii trebuie dovedita prin
intermediul unui bon fiscal sau al unei facturi.
. Efectuarea reparatiilor (la nivelul intregului produs sau al pieselor) nu duce
la prelungirea termenului de garantie.
. Garantia nu este valabild in cazul defectiunilor cauzate de
a. utilizarea necorespunzétoare, de exemplu, nerespectarea instructiunilor
de utilizare.

b. reparatiile sau modificarile efectuate de catre client sau de catre o
persoana neautorizata.

c. transportul de la producdtor la client sau in timpul transportului catre
centrul de service.

d. Garantia nu este valabild pentru accesoriile care sunt supuse uzurii in
mod obisnuit (mansetd, baterii etc.).

. Este exclusa raspunderea pentru daunele directe sau indirecte cauzate
de produs si in situatia in care este recunoscuta o obligatie de garantie in
asociere cu defectarea produsului.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor

SL Pomembni napotki

¢ Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 5 kg (11 Ib), razdelitev 1 g (0,1 0z).

* Zadcitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlaznostjo, prahom, kemikalijam, vecjim
temperaturnim spremembam in bliZine grelnih teles (pe€, radiatorji).

* (Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko odistite z vlazno krpo, po potrebi dodajte nekaj
Cistilnega sredstva za posodo. Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo. Nikoli
je ne perite pod tekoco vodo.

* Na tocnost tehtnice lahko vpliva mocno magnetno polje (npr. mobilni telefon).

¢ Tehtnica ni predvidena za uporabo v industriji.

* Popravila lahko izvajajo samo v servisu Beurer, ali pooblas¢enemu servisu.

Izrabljene baterije ne sodijo v kuhinjske odpadke. Odstranite

jih tako, da jih odnesete v elektrotrgovino ali na ustrezno zbira-

lisCe izrabljenih baterij! Zakonsko ste obvezani, da upostevate

te predpise!

Napotek: Ta znak se nahaja na baterijah, ki vsebujejo $kodljive

snovi: Pb = baterija vsebuje svinec, Cd = baterija vsebuje kad- | py cg Hg

mij, Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro.

Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o odpadni

elektricni in elektronski opremi (OEEQ). Ce imate vprasanja, se obr-

nite na komunalno podijetje, ki je pristojno za odstranjevanie. —

* Ce tekocCina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s kozo ali o¢mi, prizadeta mesta
sperite z vodo in obiscite zdravnika.

 Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko pogoltnejo baterije in se zaradi tega
zadusijo. Zato baterije hranite na mestu, kjer jih majhni otroci ne morejo doseci!

* Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus (-).

 Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zascitne rokavice in predalCek za baterije
oCistite s suho krpo.

* Baterije za8Citite pred previsoko temperaturo.

* Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mecite v ogenj.

* Baterij ni dovolieno polniti ali na njih povzroCiti kratkega stika.

* Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite baterije iz predalcka.

 Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovrednega tipa.

¢ Vedno zamenijajte vse baterije hkrati.

* Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskih baterij!
* Baterij ne razstavljajte, odpirajte ali stiskajte.

Garancija/servis

Za garancijske zahtevke se obrnite na lokalnega prodajalca ali lokalno pisar-
no (glejte »Mednarodni seznam servisov«).

Ob vra€ilu naprave prilozite kopijo potrdila o nakupu in kratek opis napake.
Veljajo nasledniji garancijski pogoji:

-

w N

o~

EmbalaZo odstranite na okolju prijazen nagin. ée\r)
Napotki za ravnanje z baterijami PAP

. Garancijski rok za izdelke podjetja BEURER je 5 let ali, Ce je dlje, veljavno
garancijsko obdobje od datuma nakupa.
Za garancijsko zahtevo je treba datum nakupa dokazati z dokazilom o
nakupu ali racunom.

2. Popravila (celotne naprave ali njenih posameznih delov) ne podalj$ajo

garancijskega roka.

3. Garancija ne velja za Skodo, nastalo zaradi
a. nepravilne uporabe, npr. neupostevanja navodil za uporabo.
b. popravil ali sprememb s strani kupca ali nepooblascenih oseb.
¢. prevoza od proizvajalca do kupca ali med prevozom do servisnega centra.
d. Garancija ne velja za dodatke, ki so predmet normalne obrabe

(mansete, baterije itd.).

. Izklju¢ena je odgovornost za neposredno ali posredno poslediéno Skodo,
ki jo povzroci naprava, tudi e se z garancijsko zahtevo dokaze, da je
naprava poskodovana.

~

Pridrzujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Fontos adatok

¢ Terhelhet6ség max. 5 kg (11 Ib), doktadno$¢ 1 g (0,1 0z).

o Amérleget 6vni kell az Utéstél, nedvességtdl, portdl, vegyszerektdl, erés
hémérsékle tingadozasoktdl és a tul kézeli héforrasoktol (kalyhak, fiit6testek).

o Tisztitds: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendével tudja megtisztitani,
amire sziikség esetén némi mosogatdszert vigyen fel. A mérleget sose
meritse vizbe, és sose dblitse le folyé viz alatt!

* A mérleg pontossagat karosan befolydsolhatjak az elektromagneses
mezdk (pl. a mobiltelefonok).

¢ Amérleget nem ipari hasznalatra tervezték.

A javitasok csak a kijeldlt szakszervizben, vagy az arra jogosult kereske-

déknél végezhetdk el.

A hasznalt elemek nem tartoznak a hazi szemétbe. Adja le azokat egy elektro-
mos szakizletekben, vagy a helyi hasznosanyag-gy(ijté helyen, mert ezeket

az atvételre torvény kotelezi.

Jelolések: Ezeket a jeleket taldlja a kéros anyagokat tartalmazo
Pb Cd Hg

elemeken: Pb = az elem ¢Imot tartalmaz,
Cd = Az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz, Hg = az elem higanyt tar-
talmaz.

A készliléket az Europai Unionak az elhasznalodott elektromos

és elektronikus késztilékekre vonatkozd - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) jelli iranyelve szerint artalmatlanitsa.
Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a hulladékkezelésben illeté-
kes helyi szervekhez.

A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan artalmatlanitsa. (_23)

Az elemekkel kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések ot
¢ Ha az elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a szembe jut, az érintett teriiletet
Oblitse le vizzel és forduljon orvoshoz.

e Fenndll a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az elemeket lenyelhetik és azok

fulladast okozhatnak. Ezért tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektd| elzart helyen!

« Ugyelien a porzitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritésra.

* Ha az elem kifolyt, akkor hiizzon védékeszty(it, majd szaraz ruhaval ala-

posan tisztitsa meg az elemtartét.

¢ \édje az elemeket a tllzott h6tdl.

¢ Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tlizbe.

¢ Az elemeket nem szabad utantélteni, vagy rovidre zarmni.

* Ha hosszabb id6n keresztiil nem haszndlja a készliléket, vegye ki az eleme-

ket az elemtartobdl.

¢ Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenérték( elemtipust hasznaljon.

¢ Az elemeket mindig egyidejiileg cserélje ki.

¢ Ne hasznaljon akkumulatorokat!

¢ Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy feldarabolni.

Garancia/szerviz

Szavatossag tekintetében forduljon kereskeddjéhez vagy helyi képviseletéhez

(lasd a ,Service international” listat).

A késziilék visszaklildése esetén csatoljon egy masolatot a vasarlast igazold

nyugtardl, és a hiba révid leirasat.

A kdvetkezd garancidlis feltételek érvényesek:

1. A BEURER termékekre vonatkozd jotallasi idétartam 5 év, vagy — amen-
nyiben hosszabb - a mindenkori helyi szavatossagi idétartam a vésarlas
napjatél kezdédden.

Szavatossdgi igény esetén a vasarlds datumat nyugta vagy szadmla atjan
kell igazolni.

2. Javitasok esetén (a késziilék egészére vagy annak részeire vonatkozéan)
a jotallasi idétartam nem hosszabbodik meg.

3. Ajétallas nem vonatkozik a kdvetkez6kbdl eredd karokra:

a. szakszer(tlen kezelés, pl. a hasznalati utasités figyelmen kivil hagyasa.

b. az ligyfél vagy nem jogosult személy altal végrehajtott javitasok vagy
maodositasok.

c. a gyartotol az tigyfél felé vagy az Ugyféltdl a Servicecenterig torténd
szallitds soran bekdvetkez6 karok.

d. A jétallas nem vonatkozik tartozékokra, amelyek tartés hasznalatnak
vannak kitéve (mandzsettak, elemek stb.).

4. Akésziilék meghibasodasabol eredd karokért valé felelésség akkor is
kizart, ha maga a jotallasi igény helytallo.

Tévedések és valtoztatdsok joga fenntartva

SK Délezité upozornenia

e ZataZenie predstavuje max. 5 kg (11 Ib), rozdelenie hmotnosti 1 g (0,1 02).

e Chrante vahu pred narazmi, vihkostou, prachom, chemikaliami, velkymi tep-
lotnymi vykyvmi a neskladuite ju blizko tepelnych zdrojov (sporék, radiator).

o Cistenie: Vahu mézete Gistit navih¢enou utierkou, na ktort moZzete v pri-
pade potreby naniest trochu prostriedku na umyvanie riadu. Vahu nikdy
nepondrajte do vody. Nikdy ju neoplachuijte pod tec¢lcou vodou.

e Presnost vahy moZe byt ovplyvnena silnymi elektromagnetickymi polami
(napr. mobilnymi telefénmi).

e Vaha nie je uréend na komeréné pouzitie.

¢ Opravy moze vykonavat len zakaznicky servis spolocnosti Beurer alebo
autorizovani predajcovia.

Pouzité batérie nepatria do domového odpadu. Zlikvidujte ich prostrednic-

tvom svojho predajcu elektroniky alebo miestnej zberne, to je
vasa zakonna povinnost. Ef
Pb Cd Hg

Upozornenie: Na batériach obsahujticich Skodlivé latky najdete
tieto znaCky: Pb = batéria obsahuje olovo, Cd = batéria obsa-
huje kadmium, Hg = batéria obsahuije ortut.

Pristroj zlikvidujte v stilade so smernicou o odpadoch z elektric-

kych a elektronickych zariadeni - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electro- E
nic Equipment). V pripade otdzok sa obratte na komundlny drad zod-

povedny za likvidéciu. A%

Obal ekologicky zlikviduite. &

PAP

Upozornenia tykajtce sa manipulacie s batériami

¢ Ak dojde ku kontaktu tekutiny z batérie s pokozkou alebo o¢ami, postihnuté
miesto vymyte vodou a vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

* Nebezpecenstvo prehltnutia! Malé deti by mohli batérie prehltnt a zadusit sa
nimi. Z tohto dévodu skladujte batérie mimo dosahu malych deti!

¢ Dbajte na oznacenie polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

¢ Ked batéria vytecie, nasadte si ochranné rukavice a priehradku na batérie
vydistite suchou handrickou.

* Batérie chrarite pred nadmernym teplom.

 Nebezpedenstvo vybuchu! Batérie nikdy nehadzte do ohna.

* Batérie sa nesmu nabijat alebo skratovat.

* Ked pristroj dIhsi ¢as nepouzivate, vyberte batérie z prichradky na batérie.

¢ Pouzivajte len rovnaky alebo rovnocenny typ batérii.

¢ Batérie vzdy vymiefajte naraz.

* Nepouzivajte nabijatelné batérie!

* Batérie nerozoberajte, neotvarajte a nestiepte.

Zaruka/Servis

V pripade zaruénych narokov sa obrate na svojho miestneho obchodnika

alebo miestne zastupenie (pozri zoznam ,Service international®).

V pripade zaslania pristroja prilozte kdpiu pokladni¢ného dokladu a kratky

popis chyby.

Platia nasledujtice zaru¢né podmienky:

1. Z&rucna doba pre vyrobky BEURER je 5 rokov alebo - ak je dlhSia - je

rozhodujuca zaruéna doba od datumu kupy platna v prislusnej krajine.

V pripade naroku na zéruku sa musi preukazat datum kupy pomocou

pokladniéného dokladu alebo faktury.

Opravami (celého pristroja alebo jeho Casti) sa zaru¢na doba nepredizuje.

Zaruka sa netyka poskodeni v dosledku

a. nespravnej manipuldcie, napr. v désledku nedodrZania pokynov na
pouzivanie;

b. oprav alebo zmien zo strany zkaznika alebo nepovolanych osob;

c. prepravy od vyrobcu k zékaznikovi alebo pocas prepravy do servisného
strediska;

d. zéruka neplati na prisludenstvo, ktoré podlieha beznému opotrebovaniu
(manZeta, batérie atd.).

4. Takisto je potom vylui¢end zéruka na priame alebo nepriame nasledné
$kody sposobené pristrojom, ked'sa pri poskodeni pristroja uzna nérok na
zéruku.

L

Chyby a zmeny vyhradené
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